

Submitted/Approved

Highway Commissioner

Date

mitted/Approved

neer/Superintendent of Highways

Local Public Agency Formal Contract

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY

Big O Services
Contractor's Name
PO Box 793

		Street		P.O. Box	
		Danville	IL	61834	
		City	State	Zip Code	
STATE	OF ILLINOIS				
COUNTY Champaign					
Champaign			-		
(Name of City, Villa	rict)	-			
FOR THE IN					
SECTION NO. 19-00077-00-BR TYPES OF FUNDS County Bridge					
TTPES OF FUNDS _CO	unity bridge		-		
SPECIFICATIONS (required)		CONTRACT BOND (wh	nen require	ed)	
				,	
For Municipal Projects]	Department of Transpor	totion		
For Municipal Projects		Department of Transpor			
Submitted/Approved/Passed		Concurrence in approval	oi awai	ď	
☐ Mayor ☐ President of Board of Trustees ☐ Municipal Official		Regional Engineer			
_ major _ recision or search or macross _ manager emain		rtogional Engineer			
Date		Date			
Date					
For County and Road District Projects					
i di ddunty and itada District Frojects	I				

Δ	#		County Champaign			
		,	Local Public Agency			
			Section Number 19-00077-00-BR			
			Route CH 13			
	1.	THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded the 27th	day of January, 2021			
			Month and Year			
		between the County	of Champaign			
		acting by and through its County Board	known as the party of the first part, and			
		Big O Services	his/their executors, administrators, successors or assigns,			
		known as the party of the second part.				
	2.	be made and performed by the party of the first part, presents, the party of the second part agrees with sai all the work, furnish all materials and all labor necessar	nents and agreements mentioned in the Proposal hereto attached, to and according to the terms expressed in the Bond referring to these d party of the first part at his/their own proper cost and expense to do y to complete the work in accordance with the plans and specifications of the terms of this agreement and the requirements of the Engineer			
	3. And it is also understood and agreed that the LPA Formal Contract Proposal, Special Provisions, Affidavit of Illinois Business Office, Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification, and Contract Bond hereto attached, and the Plans for Section 19-00077-00-BR , in Champaign County ,					
		approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation				
			Date			
		contract and are a part hereof.				
	4. 1	N WITNESS WHEREOF, The said parties have execu				
	At	test:/	he County of Champaign			
		/Won (Mmm) Clerk	By Della Ollhame			
	(S	eal)	Party of the First Part			
	,	,	(If a Corporation)			
		C	orporate Name BiG D Services, LLC			
		D	Harold Nicht Ohen			
			President Party of the Second Part			
			(If a Co Postmorphin)			
		1	(If a Co-Partnership)			
,	At	Secretary				
			Partners doing Business under the firm name of			
			Party of the Second Part			
			(If an individual)			
			Party of the Second Part			



Contract Bond

BOND NO. 9195490

						Route	CH 13	
						County	Cham	npaign
					Local	Agency		
						Section	19-0007	7-00-BR
We,	Big O Service	es						
•	PO Box 793,	Danville, IL 61834	4					
a/an) [Individual _	☐ Co-partnership	☐ Corporation	organized	under the laws o	f the State	of <u>Illinoi</u>	s
as PRIN	NCIPAL, and	Washington Inte	rnational Insuranc	ce Company	<u> </u>			
		1200 Main Stree	t Suite 800 Kansa	as City MO	64105			as SURETY,
		nd unto the above our Thousand, Eig					sum of	
				Dollars (\$524,954.70), lawfu	I money of the
	•	truly to be paid ur ors, jointly to pay						kecutors,

WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the LA acting through its awarding authority for the construction of work on the above section, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof, as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation to whom any money may be due from the Principal, subcontractor or otherwise for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the LA and its awarding authority harmless on account of any such damages and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL signed by their respective officers this 2r		TY have caused this instrument to b February	e A.D2021
	PRINC	CIPAL	
Big O Services			
By: Haalf helow C	Hinev	Ву:	ny Name)
Attest: (Signature & Title)	ang.	Attest:	nature & Title)
(Signature & Title) (If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture of two or more affixed.)	contractors, the con		ignature & Title) ure of each contractor must be
STATE OF ILLINOIS,			
COUNTY OF MACON			
I, Catherine L Ater	, a Not	ary Public in and for said county, do	hereby certify that
Н	. Nicholas O'Neil		
	tarletta Andrews		
	-	ning on behalf or PRINCIPAL)	
who are each personally known to me to of PRINCIPAL, appeared before me the instrument as their free and voluntary a Given under my hand and notarial seal	s day in person and a ct for the uses and p	acknowledged respectively, that they	y signed and delivered said
My commission expires May 7, 2023	Catno	Notary Public	OFFICIAL SEAL CATHERINE (SEATER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY. 07, 2023
Washington International Insurance Company	SUR	By: Male E. Alli-	(MT COMMISSION EAT THES WIFT. U(, 2025)
(Name of Surety)		// (Signature	of Attorney-in-Fact)
STATE OF ILLINOIS.			(SEAL)
COUNTY OF MACON			
I, Catherine L Ater	, a Nota	ary Public in and for said county, do	hereby certify that
Blake	E Allison		
(Insert	names of individuals si	gning on behalf or SURETY)	
who are each personally known to me to of SURETY, appeared before me this does instrument as their free and voluntary as Given under my hand and notarial seal	ay in person and ack	nowledged respectively, that they si urposes therein set forth.	
My commission expires May 7, 2023	_ lath	Notary Public	OFFICIAL(SEAL) CATHERINE LATER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
Approved this da	y of	, A.D.	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY. 07, 2023
Attest: Attack Annual (NA)		County Board	
Country () V V V V V V V V V			ng Authority)
County	Clerk	Chairman/N	Mayor/President)

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make constitute and appoint:

KEVIN J. BREHENY, RANDY S. CANNADY, TIM R. PATTON, DANIEL A. MARTINI

BLAKE E. ALLISON, RANDY S. TAYLOR, JAMES D. MORGASON and ASHLYN B. TUCKER JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of:

TWO HUNDRED MILLION (\$200,000,000.00) DOLLARS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011.

"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."





By
Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company
& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company
& Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation

By
Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance

Company
& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company
& Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this this 22nd day of OCTOBER, 20 20.

North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company Westport Insurance Corporation

State of Illinois County of Cook

SS:

On this 22nd day of OCTOBER, 20 20, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of

Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President

of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.

OFFICIAL SEAL
M. KENNY
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires
12/04/2021

M. Kenny, Notary Public

I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u>, the duly elected <u>Vice President and Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 2nd day of February 20 21

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Westport Insurance Corporation